

Legal 1300 I St, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

December 21, 2015 Transmittal No. 15-04 **VIA E-FILING** Ms. Cully Dale Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

# Re: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 1</u>

Discontinuance of Calling Card and Personnel 800 Services

Dear Ms. Dale,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Long Distance Tariff No. 1. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on January 23, 2015.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
97	1st	203	7th	276.10	9th
99	1st	206	5th	276.11	9th
102	2nd	215	9th	276.12	5th
117	2nd	233	6th	276.13	4th
120	3rd	245	6th	276.14	4th
123	3rd	250	6th	276.15	2nd
123.1	5th	267	4th	276.16	4th
123.2	5th	270	10th	279	7th
124	7th	273	10th	281	4th
124.1	10th	274	12th	283	9th
124.3	7th	275	14th	292.2	5th
126	1st	276	13th	292.3	11th
127	2nd	276.1	17th	292.6	9th
128	1st	276.2	15th	292.10	5th
129	1st	276.3	12th	292.12	4th
130	2nd	276.4	1st	292.15	4th
131	8th	276.5	12th	292.18	5th
131.1	5th	276.6	11th	292.20	5th
151	3rd	276.7	12th	292.21	5th
152	1st	276.8	8th	292.22	2nd

Ms. Cully Dale December 21, 2016 Page 2

Revised Pages (Cont'd):

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
292.23	3rd	292.53	4th	292,60.1.28	2nd
292.24	4th	292.54	4th	292.60.1.32.1	1st
292.25	5th	292.55	5th	292.60.1.33	9th
292.28	5th	292.56	6th	292.60.1.36	3rd
292.31	4th	292.57	3rd	292.60.1.39	4th
292.32	4th	292.58.1	1st	292.60.1.43	4th
292.33	4th	292.60	4th	292.60.1.44	4th
292.34	4th	292.60.1.1	4th	292.60.1.46	5th
292.35	3rd	292.60.1.6	5th	292.60.1.48	6th
292,36	4th	292.60.1.12	3rd	292.60.1.49	4th
292.37	4th	292.60.1.16	5th	292.60.1.53	5th
292.38	4th	292.60.1.17	4th	292.60.1.55	5th
292.39	4th	292.60.1.18	4th	292.60.1.56	5th
292.40	4th	292.60.1.19	5th	292.60.1.63	3rd
292.41	4th	292.60.1.20	4th	292.60.1.68	3rd
292.42	3rdd	292.60.1.21	4th	292.60.1.71	4th
292.44	2nd	292.60.1.22	5th	292.60.1.74	3rd
292.46	5th	292.60.1.23	5th	292.60.1.77	5th
292.48	2nd	292.60.1.24	2nd	292.60.1.8	2nd
292.50	5th	292.60.1.25	2nd	296	3rd
292.51	6th	292.60.1.26	2nd	297	3rd
292.52	6th	292.60.1.27	3rd	298	3rd

With this filing, Verizon Business is discontinuing its postpaid Calling Card and residential Personal 800 services. The discontinuance process will begin on January  $16^{th}$  and conclude on the effective date of this filing. All postpaid calling card and residential personal 800 language has been removed from this tariff and as of the effective date, there will be no customers on these services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator Verizon

Enclosure

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .024 Friends & Family Program (Cont'd.)

.024 (Cont.)

.0244 Option B (Cont.)

In addition to these discounts, Subscribers who elect Option B will receive the following benefits:

(D) | | | |

Friends & Family Program discounts do not apply to these rates.

For Subscribers whose total monthly usage of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) is less than or equal to \$24.49 no discount will apply. On calls equal or greater than \$24.50, a discount of 5% will apply.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .024 Friends & Family Program (Cont.)

.0242 (Cont.)

.02423 Option C (Cont.)

In addition to the above discounts, Subscribers who elect Option C will receive the following benefits:

(D)
(D)

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)

.026	Operator Assistance	and MCI Pre-Subscribed Payphones	(D)

#### .0261 In this section, the following classifications of calls are addressed:

- A. Calls made from MCI pre-subscribed payphones or institutional phones and which are completed with the assistance of an MCI operator;
- B. Calls made from payphones or institutional phones which are not presubscribed to MCI, but are placed by dialing 1010222 or any other MCI carrier identification code and which are completed with the assistance of an MCI operator;
- C. Calls made from private residential or business phones pre-subscribed to MCI and which are completed with the assistance of an MCI operator; Calls made from private residential or business phones by Casual Callers, excluding customers specified in Section C-3.01, which are completed with the assistance of an MCI operator;

(D) (D)

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .031 <u>Basic Calling Plan Option 1</u>: A variation of Option A (Execunet-Dial "1" only), Basic Calling Plan Option 1 offers calling within the state of Missouri. Customers may designate a maximum of two ANIs for this option. Customers may place call 24 hours a day, seven days a week. No discounts will apply to intrastate usage for this option. This plan may not be combined with any other Optional Calling Plan or with the Friends & Family Program. All calls are subject to an initial one-minute duration with additional one-minute increments. Additional restrictions apply pursuant to MCI 's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 for the Basic Calling Plan Option 1.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

#### .0311 Usage Rates and Charges

.03111 <u>Basic Calling Plan Option 1</u>: \$.15 per minute during all time of day rate periods.

(D) (D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

# .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)

.035 Basic Calling Plan Option II:

A variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial), Basic Calling Plan Option 2 offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the rates stated in section C-3.2921.Customers will be charged the calling card per minute rate and surcharge as set forth in Section C-3.038. Customers who enroll in this option must select MCI for their intraLATA PIC. Customers must enroll in this plan via a company designated Internet address. Upon enrollment in this plan, each customer must designate to the Company a valid commercial credit card through which the customer will be automatically billed for usage under this plan. Customers may review billing details via MCI 's on line customer service using the Internet.

(D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)

.038 Retail Affinity Program Plan I 1/

 Available to customers of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new or existing members of a participating retail affinity program. Customers enrolled in this promotion will receive the following benefits: For Domestic Option A Dial 1 usage, customers will be charged \$0.15 per minute for interLATA and intraLATA Peak calls, and \$0.15 per minute for interLATA (D)

 (D)
 (D)

In lieu of the standard tariffed per call surcharge, customers will be charged a \$0.60 per call surcharge for in-state usage. Customers will be charged a \$3 monthly recurring charge.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .039 Commercial Credit Card Affinity Program Plan I 1/ Available to new customers of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new or existing subscribers to a designated Commercial Credit Card and who participate in an affinity program associated with that Commercial credit card. Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: For Domestic Option A Dial 1 usage, customers will be charged \$0.15 per minute for interLATA and intraLATA Peak calls, and \$0.15 per minute for interLATA and \$0.15 per minute\_for intraLATA Off Peak calls 2/. For in-state calling card usage, customers will be charged \$0.55 per minute. In lieu of the standard tariffed per call surcharge, customers will be charged a \$0.55 per call surcharge for in-state usage. Customers will be charged a \$3 monthly recurring charge.
- Beginning December 1, 1999, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.
   Peak rates apply 7am-6:59pm, Monday-Friday. Off Peak rates apply 7pm-6:59am Monday-Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 (D)

(D)

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .040 <u>Retail Affinity Program Plan II</u> The Retail Affinity Program Plan II is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new subscribers of a participating retail affinity program.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

For Domestic Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) usage, InterLATA and IntraLATA rates are subject to the rates and conditions in Section C-3.3121, Option DD (MCI One Advantage).

In lieu of the standard tariffed per call surcharge, customers will be charged a \$.60 per call surcharge for these calls.

Customers will be charged a \$3.00 monthly recurring charge.

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .041 <u>Commercial Credit Card Affinity Program Plan II</u> The Commercial Credit Card Program Plan II is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new subscribers to a designated commercial credit card and who participate in an affinity program associated with that commercial credit card.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: for Domestic Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) usage, InterLATA and IntraLATA rates are subject to the rates and conditions in Section C-3.3121, Option DD (MCI One Advantage).

In lieu of The standard tariffed per call surcharge, customers will be charged a \$.55 per call surcharge for these calls. Customers will be charged a \$3.00 monthly recurring charge.

.042 Affinity Program Plan III

Affinity Program Plan III is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new subscribers of a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling plan Option 8 as set forth in MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

.0421 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: for Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) usage, InterLATA and IntraLATA rates are subject to the rates and conditions in Section C-3.34, Option GG (MCI Everyday Plus).

.0422 [Reserved For Future Use.]

.0423 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges:</u> Customers will be charged a \$4.00 monthly recurring charge.

(D)

(D)

(Ď)

(D) (D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
- .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)
  - .043

<u>Affinity Program Plan IV</u> <u>1</u>/ Affinity Program Plan IV is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new subscribers of a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 19 as set forth in MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.14 IntraLATA: \$0.14

- (D)

(D)

(D)

Customers under this plan who also subscribe to International Savings Plan 7 and International Savings Plan 8 as described in MCI Communications Services F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. A \$0.60 per-call surcharge will apply to these calls.

Monthly Recurring Charges: Customers will be charged a \$1.95 monthly recurring charge.

(D)

1/Effective November 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

(D)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)

.046 Affinity Program Plan V 1/

Affinity Program Plan V is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new subscribers of a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 26 as set forth in MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. No monthly recurring charges will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

<u>Dial One Access</u>: Affinity Program Plan V customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA per minute charge: \$0.14 IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.14

Customers enrolled in this plan will have their intraLATA and interLATA Dial-1 calls apply to their Block of Time threshold, as offered at the interstate level. In addition, customers may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.12 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.12 per minute for intraLATA and interLATA Dial-1 calls outside the customer's Block of Time.

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domesticservices.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$5.00.

1/Effective April 5, 2002, Affinity Program Plan V, will no longer be available to new subscribers. 2/Effective April 5, 2002, Affinity Program Plan V Savings Plan V, will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

<sup>.0461 &</sup>lt;u>Affinity Program Plan V Savings Plan I: 2</u>/ A variation of finity Program Plan V, Affinity Program Plan V Savings Plan I offers reduced in-state dial-1 rates as well as enabling in-state Dial-1 calls to apply to a Block of Time offer for an additional monthly recurring charge.

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

.03 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(b)

(D)

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

.03 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

(D)

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

•

.03 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

.03 [Reserved For Future Use.]

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.03 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(b)

(D)

(D)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.) 3.

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

[Reserved For Future Use.] .03

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .03 Option B (Credit Card) (Cont.)
  - .039 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(Ď)

(D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### .08 Option G (Prism Plus) (Cont.)

#### .081 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.)

#### .0814

<u>Volume Discounts</u>: Volume Discounts, as set forth below, are available to those Prism Plus customers who have established accounts with MCI and whose total monthly charge for usage (not including the monthly account charge) equals or exceeds \$25.00. The discount shown applies only for amounts in excess of the usage thresholds.

Total Monthly <u>Usage</u>	All Rate Periods
\$0 - \$24.99	0%
\$25 - \$199.99	0%
\$200 - \$3000.00	5%
over 3000.00	0%



## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .08 Option G (Prism Plus) (Cont.)
  - .081 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.)

.0815 (Cont.)

- .08152 [Reserved For Future Use.]
- .08153 <u>Volume Discounts</u>: Prism Plus Calling Card usage is eligible for all Volume discounts set forth in Section C-3.08. Prism Plus Calling Card usage will be combined the basic Prism Plus usage to determine volume discount thresholds.

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.12 Option K (MCI Preferred) (Cont.)

Option K is a one-way, outbound, multipoint service for single or multi-location customers using Dial One origination. In connection with Option K using Dial One Access, Service Type 1 only as described below, the customer can obtain an inbound 800 termination option. Multiple outbound calling locations will be billed via a single invoice. If applicable, upon enrollment, the customer must designate each originating Dial One telephone number as either Service Type 1 or Service Type 2 as described below. Outbound Option K calls may originate from all locations within Missouri. Outbound calls are dialed without the assistance of an MCI Operator and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.026. Inbound Option K calls are made through a designated 800 number, and the Option K customer is billed rather than the call originators. All Option K calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period with an additional 60-second increments.

By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customer may not resell theservices in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator.

- .121 Access Methods
  - .1211 <u>Dial One Access</u> Dial One Access can be used for Option K alone or in conjunction with Calling Card Access and/or 800 Access. There are two types of Dial One Service: Service Type 1 and Service Type 2. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty (50) Service Type 1 locations and up to five (5) Service Type 2 locations for each Option K account. A Service Type 1 location is defined as all lines associated with a single billing telephone number (BTN) as provided by the local exchange carrier. At each Service Type 2 location, there can be a maximum of two (2) originating telephone numbers. However, there is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a Service Type 1 location.
  - .1212 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .12 Option K (MCI Preferred) (Cont.)
  - .123 Usage Charges (Cont.)
    - .1233 [Reserved For Future Use.]
    - .1234 800 Usage Charges:

BUSINESS DAY	<u>Y</u>	<u>EVENING</u>	<u>NIGHT/</u>	WEEKEND	
\$0.3900		\$0.3900	\$0.3900		
.12341 Service	Fees fo	r Option K - MCI	Preferre	ed 800:	
				Non-Recurring	<u>Monthly</u>
	Per unio via Bus Access	que 800 Number iness Line		\$10	\$10

#### .124 <u>Discounts</u>

.1241 <u>Time of Day Discounts</u>: Option K offers an Evening and Night/Weekend Discount for Service Type 2 calls. These discounts are reflected in the usage rates specified above for calls placed within the time periods as set forth in the figure below:

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

## .14 Option M (Commercial Dial 1 Service) (Cont.)

.142 <u>Usage Charges</u>: The following per minute rates will apply to all Option M calls.

.1421 Dial One:

intraLATA	<u>interLATA</u>
\$.3800	\$.3800

- (D) | | (D)
- .143 <u>Operator Assistance, Local Exchange Company Calling Cards and Payphones</u>: Service is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section C-3.027.
- .144 <u>Time of Day Discount Periods</u>: Commercial Dial-1 Service offers an Evening Discount and a Night and Weekend Discount at the rates specified in Section C-3.0341, for calls placed within the time periods as set forth in Section C-3.03111.
- .145 Options and Features
  - .1451 <u>Call Records on Magnetic Tape</u> \$100/Account
  - .1452 Accounting Codes \$5.00/99 Codes

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .20 Option S (MCI Flat Rate) (Cont.)
  - .201 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)
    - .2012 Reserved For Future Use.]

.2013 MCI Flat Rate 800

MCI Flat Rate 800 can be used as part of Option S service alone and/or in conjunction with Dial"1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished by 800 termination in which MCI provides a unique 800 number with Business Line Termination to the Option S customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The Option S customer is billed for the call rather than the call originator. A customer may order multiple 800 numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option S customers are subject to the rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI 's Tariff F.C.C. No.1.

Option S customers will be charged \$0.3000 per minute for MCI Flat Rate 800 usage within the state.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# METERED USE SERVICE (cont.)

- .23 Option V (Advanced Option I for Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .232 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

## .2322 Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

(Ď)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .24 Option W (MCI Flat Rate Plus) (Cont.)
  - .242 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

.2422 <u>Reserved For Future Use.]</u>

(D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.26 Option Y (homeMCI One) (Cont.)

.262 Access Methods (Cont.)

## .2622 Reserved For Future Use.]

.2623 Reserved For Future Use.]

(b)

(D)

.2624 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Option Y customers whose usage equals or exceeds \$15 in any monthly period will be charged \$0.15 per-minute for all domestic Dial "1" interlata and intralata usage in that month. The following charges will not be included in satisfying the monthly usage: Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .272 Access Methods and Charges (Cont'd)
    - .2722 Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

(D)

## .2723 Option Z Toll

Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as Option Z service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access is accomplished termination in which MCI provides a unique toll free number Business Line Termination to the Option Z customer so that the customer can receive coming calls. The Option Z customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Option Z Toll Free customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Option Z Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rates described in Section C-3.2721.

.27231 <u>Option Z Toll Free Access Service Fees:</u> The following non-recurring and monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option Z service using Business Line Access:

Non-Recurring	Monthly
\$10.00	\$10.00

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

(D)

(D)

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .276 <u>Reserved For Future Use.]</u>

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

.2763 <u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .277 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan offers customers in state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the rate of \$.24 per minute for Dial 1 and Toll Free calls and Facsimile usage.

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning September 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)
  - .278 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

## Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

<u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

.279 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

<u>Monthly Usage</u> \$0.00 - \$1,500.00 \$1,500.01+	InterLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.24 \$0.24	IntraLATA Per Minute <u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.24 \$0.24
φ1,500.01+	<b>Ф</b> 0.24	<b>\$0.24</b>

(Ď)

(D)

### Monthly Recurring Charges:

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(Ď)

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

## .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd)

### .280 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$11.95 Monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)

#### .281 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per Minute	Per Minute
Monthly Usage	Usage Charge	Usage Charge
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.15
\$1,500.01+	\$0.17	\$0.15

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Minimum Usage:

\$20.00 per account if total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per Account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month usage Charge no monthly fee shall apply to this plan.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016
(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .282 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI<sup>1</sup>

A variation of Option Z (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers In-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increments. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

nterLATA	IntraLATA
Per Minute	Per Minute
<u>Isage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
0.20	\$0.20
0.20	\$0.20
	Per Minute <u>Isage Charge</u> 0.20

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 Monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 16, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .283 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Busine ss Savings Plan VII</u> <u>1</u>/ Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII is available to new customers of Option Z who were existing commercial customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to any commercial calling plan and subscribed to Personal 800 offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of 12/15/00.

Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.1200 IntraLATA: \$0.1200

> (D) (D)

<u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.17 for Personal 800 service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

<u>Toll Free Service</u> : Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.09 for Toll Free service. No per-call surcharge or monthly fee is applicable.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.

<u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VII customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective September 1, 2001, this Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

(Ď)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .284 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute	Usage Charge
IntraLATA:	\$0.1900
InterLATA:	\$0.1900

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge:

\$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account per month. The \$30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII, will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd) .27
  - .286 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and facsimile calls. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6-second increment

Dial One, Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following per minute rates:

IntraLATA: \$0.0900 InterLATA: \$0.0900

(D) (D)

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$10.00 monthly fee for Toll Free Service.

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$35.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$35.00 per account per month. The \$35.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

.287

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI<sup>2</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free and facsimile calls. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6second increments

Dial One Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following per minute rates.

IntraLATA: \$0.15 InterLATA: \$0.15

(D) (D)

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$10.00 monthly fee for Toll Free Service. L

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: \$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

- 1 Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X will no longer be available to new customers. 2
- Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .285 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.1700 InterLATA: \$0.1700

(D)

(D)

<u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$3.00 monthly recurring charge.

Minimum Usage Charge:

\$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd) .27
  - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings .288 Plan XII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: \$0.05 InterLATA: \$0.05

(D)

(Ď)

(D)

ÌĎ

Beginning December 1, 2003, new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business (D) Savings Plan XII will receive the following Dial-1, Toll Free, (D) and Facsimile rates:

\$0.04 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling \$0.00 - \$3000.00.

\$0.10 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling \$3000.01 or more.

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$45.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$45.00 per account per month. The \$45.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of \$45.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advance Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Effective November 1, 2005, Advanced option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd) .27
  - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings .230 Plan XIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge:

IntraLATA: \$0.12 InterLATA: \$0.12

(D)

λDί

(D

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

# Minimum Usage Charge:

A \$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account Per month. The \$30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C.3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII.

Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

<sup>1</sup>Effective December 1, 2005 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII.

(D) (D)

(D)

(Ď)

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

- Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont'd) .27
  - Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV<sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings .231 Plan XIV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge:

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV usage charges, surcharges and Monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C-3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

#### MCI One Number:

MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

<sup>1</sup>Effective December 1, 2005, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV will no longer be available to new customers.

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

λDί

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont'd)
  - .232 <u>Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV</u><sup>1</sup> A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free,

and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Customers will receive this per-minute rate for intrastate dial-1 Service for a minimum of twelve (12) months after installation of service.<sup>2</sup>

Per-minute Usage Charge: IntraLATA: \$0.12

InterLATA: \$0.12

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>Usage Cap</u>: A State-to-State per-minute rate of \$0.04 on Dial "1" and Toll Free. This rate applies to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV interstate calls up to \$3,000 per month. All interstate calls beyond \$3,000 will price at \$0.10 per minute.

#### MCI One Number:

MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

<sup>1</sup>Effective December 1, 2005, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV will no longer be available to new customers.

<sup>2</sup>This rate guarantee provision will not apply to customers enrolling in this service after December 1, 2005.

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - Advanced Option II For Small Business Savings Plan XVI A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVI offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, and facsimile .233 (D) ÌDÌ calls at the per-minute rates described in this section.

Per-minute usage charge:

InterLATA	\$0.05
intraLATA:	\$0.05

(D) (D)

(D) (D)

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

# Minimum Usage Charge:

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27-2711 a monthly minimum charge of \$35.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business XVI if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$35.00 per account per month. The \$35.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

#### Usage cap:

A per-minute rate of \$0.05 on Dial "1" and Toll Free, will apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling \$0.00 - \$3,000.00. A \$0.10 per minute usage rate will apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equating \$3000.01 or more.

MCI One Number MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One

Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

i

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)
  - .234 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XIX offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.

Per-minute usage charge:

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per minute:

InterLATA:	\$0.13
intraLATA:	\$0.13

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply. <u>Toll Free Service:</u>

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged\_\$0.300 per minute for each call.

<u>MCI One Number Forward</u>: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27-271, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Cont'd)
  - .235 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Select as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per minute:

InterLATA:	\$0.12
IntraLATA:	\$0.12

(D)

(D)

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

#### Toll Free Service:

The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.300 per minute for each call.

<u>MCI One Number Forward</u>: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27-271, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(Ď)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.) 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont.)

.236 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII.

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on RLI http://www.mci.com/servicehttp://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per minute: Interl ATA: \$0.11

Interla I A:	\$0.11
IntraLATA:	\$0.11

<u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u>: No monthly recurring charge will apply. <u>Toll Free Service</u>: The following \$10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.

<u>MCI One Number</u>: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \_\$0.300.

<u>MCI One Number Forward</u>: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge</u>: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27.2711\_, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

- .29 Option BB (MCI One Savings) (Cont.)
  - .292 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

 .293 <u>Directory Assistance</u> A per call charge, as listed in Section B-6.08 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.
.294 <u>Operator Assistance</u> The charge found in Section C-3.026, herein, apply to all MCI One Savings assisted calls without regard to the type of access. (D)

(D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.

- .30 Option CC (MCI One Extra) (Cont.)
  - .302 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

(D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

31. Option DD (MCI One Advantage) 1/

Option DD is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers.	
MCI One Advantage includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.	(D)
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers	(D) (D)
are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI	
F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial One calls	
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes	(D)
a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.	

.311 Monthly Account Fees

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.

- .312 Access Methods and Charges
  - .3121 <u>Dial One Access</u>: MCI One Advantage can be used for Dial One access. MCI One Advantage customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA per minute charge: \$0.15

IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.15

.3122 [Reserved For Future Use.]

<u>1</u>/Beginning January 7, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(D)

(Ď)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.33 <u>Option FF (MCI Everyday Classic) (Cont.)</u> .332 <u>Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)</u>

.3321 (Cont.)

IntraLATA <u>Peak</u> \$0.25 per minute (7am - 6:59pm, Monday through Friday)

<u>Off-Peak</u> \$0.12 per minute (7pm -6:59am, Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday)

(Ď)

(D)

.333 Directory Assistance

A per call charge, as listed in Section B-6.08 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

.334 <u>Operator Assistance</u> The charge found in Section C-3.026, herein, apply to all MCI Everyday Classic assisted calls without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning May 1, 2000 new customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.25 between 7:00am to 6:59pm Monday-Friday, a rate of \$0.05 between 7:pm and 6:59am Monday-Friday, and a rate of \$0.05 all day Saturday and Sunday for all intrastate card calls which terminate at the customers billed ANI. No surcharge will apply for such calls.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

34. Option GG (MCI Everyday Plus) 1/

MCI Everyday Plus is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Everyday Plus includes a flat rate structure for Dial One, card and P800. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 6 Promotion 1 as set forth in MCI FCC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.341 Monthly Account Fees

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$6.95 monthly recurring charge.

- .342 Access Methods and Charges
  - .3421 <u>Dial One Access</u>: MCI Everyday Plus can be used for Dial One access. MCI Everyday Plus customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA per minute charge: \$0.15

IntraLATA per minute charge \$0.15

.3422 [Reserved For Future Use.]

<sup>1</sup>Beginning January 1, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.35 Option HH (MCI AnyTime)<sup>1</sup>

MCI AnyTime is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI AnyTime includes a flat rate structure for Dial One. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 9 as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. (D)

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.351 Monthly Account Fees

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95 monthly recurring charge.

- .352 Access Methods and Charges
  - .3521 <u>Dial One Access</u>: MCI AnyTime can be used for Dial One access. MCI AnyTime customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA per minute charge: \$0.15

IntraLATA per minute charge \$0.15

.3522 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

(D)

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .36 Option II (MCI Everyday Savings) (Cont.)
  - .362 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

(b)

(D)

- .363 <u>Directory Assistance</u> A per call charge, as listed in Section B-6.08 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.
- .364 <u>Operator Assistance</u> The charge found in Section C-3.026, herein, apply to all MCI Everyday Savings assisted calls without regard to the type of access.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .37 Option JJ (Basic Calling Plan XX) (Cont.)
    - .372 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

(D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .38 Option KK (Basic Calling Plan YY) (Cont.)
    - .382 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .39 Option LL (Basic Calling Plan ZZ) (Cont.)
    - .392 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.40 <u>Option MM (321 Direct Plan)</u> 1/ Customers of Metered Use Service Option MM (321 Direct Plan) who have made a minimum of 1 call under the 1010321 service as set forth in Teleconnect Company, MO Tariff No. 1 during the period beginning March 1, 1999, and ending August 15, 2000, will be eligible to enroll in this plan.

- .401 <u>Monthly Minimum Charge</u>: \$5.00 per account if total Option MM usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
  - .402 Access Methods and Charges
    - .4021 <u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following Dial 1 per minute rates 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.15 IntraLATA: \$0.12

(D)

- .404 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
  - .405 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to all 321 Direct Plan customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning March 1, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

- .41 <u>Option NN (220 Direct Plan)</u> 1/ Customers of Metered Use Service Option NN (220 Direct Plan) who have made a minimum of 1 call under the 1010220 service as set forth in Teleconnect Company, MO Tariff No. 1 during the period beginning April 1, 1999, and ending August 15, 2000, will be eligible to enroll in this plan.
  - .411 <u>Monthly Minimum Charge</u>: \$5.00 per account if total Option NN usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
    - .412 Access Methods and Charges
      - .4121 <u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.07 for the first minute or a portion thereof, \$0.99 per call for calls exceeding 1 minute up to twenty minutes, and a per minute rate of \$0.07 for each minute of usage after twenty minutes.

## .413 [Reserved For Future Use.]

- .414 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
- .415 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 apply to all 220 Direct Plan customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Beginning March 1, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

.42

(D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

- <u>Option OO (T1LD 7c)</u> <u>1</u>/ T1LD 7c is available to new customers of MCI long distance service who were existing residential customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to First Touch Select service offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of December 15, 2000.
  - .421 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>: A monthly recurring charge of \$3.95 will apply.
  - .422 Access Methods and Charges
    - .4221 <u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:

InterLATA - \$0.1400 IntraLATA - \$0.1400

- .423 [Reserved For Future Use.].
- .424 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
- .425 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 will apply to all T1LDc Plan customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective September 1, 2001, this Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.43 Option PP (T1LD Plan) 1/

T1LD Plan is available to new customers of MCI long distance service who were existing customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre-subscribed to any residential calling plan with the exception of First Touch Select service offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of December 15, 2000.

.431 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>: No monthly fee is applicable.

#### .432 Access Methods and Charges

.4321 <u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates:

InterLATA – Peak:	\$0.2500
InterLATA – Off-Peak:	\$0.1500
	<b>\$2.0500</b>

IntraLATA - Off-Peak		\$0.1200
IntraLATA - Off-Peak		\$0.1200
Intral ATA - Off-Peak	•	\$0.1200
IntraLATA – Peak:		\$0.2500

(Peak calls are calls that are made between 7am - 6:59pm Monday through Friday; Off-Peak calls are calls that are made between 7pm - 6:59am Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday.)

(D)

(D)

 .434 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
.435 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 will apply to all T1LD Plan customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective September 1, 2001, this Plan will no longer will be available to new customers.

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

Option QQ (MCI Simple International Plan)<sup>1</sup> .44

MCI Simple International Plan is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Simple International Plan includes a flat rate structure for Dial-1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domestic services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable. .441
- .442 Access Methods and Charges
  - .4421 Dial-1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.12 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.12 per minute. Customers will also receive a \$.49 per call connection fee.

.443 [Reserved For Future Use.]

- Directory Assistance: An un discounted charge will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions of section B-6.08. Customers will also receive the \$.49 per call connection
- .445 Operator Assistance: These charges apply to all MCI Simple International Plan customers without regard to the type of access. Operator Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section C-3.0264. Customers will not be charged the \$0.49 per-call surcharge for this service.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 6, 2005, Option QQ (MCI Simple International Plan) will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

.444

fee.

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(D) (D)

(D)

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

 .45 Option RR (Basic Calling Plan A) 1/ Basic Calling Plan A is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan A includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 22 as set forth in http://mci.wcom.com/service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will (D) apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .451 <u>Monthly Account Fees</u>: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .452 <u>Access Methods and Charges</u>:
  - .4521 <u>Dial One Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan A can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan A customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.14

(D)

(Ď)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Effective December 10, 2001, Basic Calling Plan A will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.46

Option SS (Basic Calling Plan B)1/Basic Calling Plan B is an outbound and inbound service available to<br/>residential customers. Basic Calling Plan B includes a flat rate structure<br/>for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and<br/>conditions of companion services as<br/>set forth in http://www.mci.com/service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls<br/>will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the<br/>computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down<br/>to the nearest whole cent.(D)

.461 Monthly Account Fees:

.462 <u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .463 Access Methods and Charges
  - .4631 <u>Dial One Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan B can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan B customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.1400

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 5, 2002, Option SS (Basic Calling Plan B), will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(D)

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.47 <u>Option TT (Block of Time Plan 4)</u> Block of Time Plan 4 is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.471 <u>Dial 1:</u> Block of Time Plan 4 offers 250 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$19.99. For customers who enroll in or disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the month in which the customer remained subscribed to this plan. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven day a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.07 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month.



(D)

(D)

(D)

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .48 Option UU (Block of Time Plan 5)<sup>1</sup>

Block of Time Plan 5 is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.481 <u>Dial 1:</u> Block of Time Plan 5 offers 500 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$29.99. For customers who enroll in or disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.06 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month.

(D)

(D)

ÌDί

<sup>1</sup>Effective November 1, 2005, Option UU (Block of Time Plan 5) will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.49 Option VV (Block of Time Plan 6)<sup>1</sup>

Block of Time Plan 6 is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.491 <u>Dial 1:</u> Block of Time Plan 6 offers 700 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$39.99. For customers who enroll in or disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven day a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.06 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month.

(D) (Ď)

<sup>1</sup>Effective November 1, 2005, Option VV (Block of Time Plan 6) will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

## 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.50 Option WW (Block of Time Plan 7)<sup>1</sup>

Block of Time Plan 7 is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.501 <u>Dial 1:</u> Block of Time Plan 7 offers 1000 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge. of \$49.99. For customers who enroll in or disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven day a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month.

(D) (D)

(D)

ÌD

<sup>1</sup>Effective November 1, 2005, Option WW (Block of Time Plan 7) will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
  - .51 Option XX (NetRate Plan)<sup>1</sup>

NetRate Plan is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- .511 <u>Monthly Minimum Charge</u>: \$5.00 per account if total NetRate Plan usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .512 <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate \$0.14 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.14 per minute.

(D) (D)

(D) (D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3.METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### .52 Option YY (Basic Calling Plan C) 1/

Basic Calling Plan C is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan C includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.522 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$3.95 monthly recurring charge.

#### .523 Access Methods and Charges:

.5231 <u>Dial One Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan C can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan C customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge:\$0.07

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option YY (Basic Calling Plan C) will no longer be available to new customers.
.53

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

Option ZZ (Basic Calling Plan D) 1/ Basic Calling Plan D is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan D includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .533 <u>Monthly Account Fees</u>: No monthly minimum charge will apply to this service.
- .534 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .5341 <u>Dial One Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan D can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan D customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.07 InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 Per-Call surcharge: \$0.35

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option ZZ (Basic Calling Plan D) will no longer be available to new customers.

(D) (D)

(D)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.54

<u>Option AAA (Basic Calling Plan E)</u> <u>1</u>/ Basic Calling Plan E is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan E includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the blockof-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls

will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .544 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95.
- .545 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .5451 Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan E can be used for Dial One access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage made during the Day time period. Basic Calling Plan E customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage i) over the allotment or ii) made during the Evening or Weekend time periods. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.07

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option AAA (Basic Calling Plan E) will no longer be available to new customers.

## SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.55 Option BBB (Basic Calling Plan F) 1/

Basic Calling Plan F is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan F includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the (D) block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate ÌDÍ Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Monthly Account Fees: .555

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95.

- .556 Access Methods and Charges:
  - Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan F can be used for Dial One .5561 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage during the Evening/Weekend time period. Basic Calling Plan F customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment or ii) made during the Day time period. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge:

.5562 [Reserved For Future Use.]

\$0.07

(D) (Ď)

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option BBB (Basic Calling Plan F) will no longer be available to new customers.

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.56 Option CCC (Basic Calling Plan G) 1/

Basic Calling Plan G is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers who enroll in a participating affinity program. Basic Calling Plan G includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment . No term plan (D) options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .566 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$10.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .567 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .5671 <u>Dial One Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan G can be used for Dial One access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)Dial-1 usage made during the Day time period. Basic Calling Plan G customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage i)over the allotment or ii) made during the Evening or Weekend time periods. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: \$0.07

.5672 [Reserved For Future Use.]

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option CCC (Basic Calling Plan G) will no longer be available to new customers.

(D)

(Ď)

# SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.57

Option DDD (Basic Calling Plan H) 1/ Basic Calling Plan H is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers who enroll in a participating affinity program. Basic Calling Plan H includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options ÌDÌ will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Monthly Account Fees: .577

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95.

- Access Methods and Charges: .578
  - .5781 Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan H can be used for Dial One access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage during the Evening/Weekend time period. Basic Calling Plan H customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment or ii) made during the Day time period. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge:

\$0.07

(D)

(Ď)

.5782 [Reserved For Future Use.]

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 18, 2002, Option DDD (Basic Calling Plan H) will no longer be available to new customers.

# Section C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.58 Integrated Plan RZA<sup>1</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications Services as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, data us age charge, taxes, and surcharges.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. The Company will abide by the Commission's discontinuance of service regulations regarding termination of service of a residential customer.

<u>Dial One Access</u>: Customers will receive interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial 1 usage.

(D) | | (D)

(D)

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 6, 2005, Integrated Plan RZA will no longer be available to new customers.

## Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.59 Integrated Calling Plan RZA-1 Service

Integrated Calling Plan RZA-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZA Service as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on their account.

Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications Services as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RZA Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Transmission Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial 1 usage.

Customers will be charged \$0.07 per minute for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for interLATA and intraLATA dial "1" usage.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Local Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 will have a (D) 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D) (D)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

1 Effective August 24, 2002, Integrated Calling Plan RZA-1 Service will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.60 Integrated Calling Plan RZB Service<sup>1</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications Services as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, data usage charge, taxes, and surcharges.

MCI Communications Services customers will be charged the interstate long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and will be charged the local exchange rates as set forth in the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Tariff No. 1.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for interLATA and intraLATA dial "1" calls only.

<u>Member-to-Member Calling</u>: Customers subscribing to this service may make dial "1" calls to other residential customers of local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Service, Inc. The customer making the call will not be charged for the call.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Local Tariff. All intrastate Dial 1 call will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D)

(D)

 $(\mathbf{b})$ 

<u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

(D) (D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.61 <u>Integrated Calling Plan RZB-1 Service</u> <u>1</u>/ Integrated Calling Plan RZB-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZB Service as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on their account.

Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Residential RZB Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Tariff No.1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is

identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.07 for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial@1@ usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for interLATA and intraLATA dial"1" calls only.

<u>Member-to-Member Calling</u>: Customers subscribing to this service may make dial A1@ calls to other residential customers of local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Service, Inc. The customer making the call will not be charged for the call.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Tariff No.1. All Intrastate Dial 1 (D)

calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 24, 2002, Integrated Calling Plan RZB-1 Service will no longer be available to new customers.

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3.

<u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u> .62 <u>Option EEE (Basic Calling Plan I)</u> 1/ Basic Calling Plan I is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily f or residential customers. Basic Calling Plan I includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge (D) (D) includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .621 Monthly Account Fees Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$12.95.
- .622 Access Methods and Charges:
  - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan I can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per .6221 monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan I customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA \$0.07

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003, Option EEE (Basic Calling Plan I) will no longer be available to new customers.

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(Ď)

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.63

Option FFF (Basic Calling Plan J) 1/ Basic Calling Plan J is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan J includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for intrastate Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domestic services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .631 Monthly Account Fees Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95.
- .632 Access Methods and Charges:
  - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan J can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may .6321 be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.15

(D)

(D)

(D) (D)

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003 Option FFF (Basic Calling Plan J) will no longer be available to new customers.

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.64

Option GGG (Basic Calling Plan K) 1/ Basic Calling Plan K is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan K includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1 . No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.641 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$3.95.

- .642 Access Methods and Charges:
  - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan K can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and .6421 intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.15

(Ď)

(D)

1/Effective February 3, 2003 Option GGG (Basic Calling Plan K) will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

ÌDί

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
  - .65 <u>Option HHH (Basic Calling Plan L)</u> 1/ Basic Calling Plan L is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan L includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .651 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .652 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .6521 <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan L can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.07

(Ď)

(D) (D)

(D)

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003 Option HHH (Basic Calling Plan L) will no longer be available to new customers.

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.66

Option III (Basic Calling Plan M) 1/ Basic Calling Plan M is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan M includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

- <u>Minimum Usage Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan P usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the .661 month's usage charges.
- .662 Access Methods and Charges:
  - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan M can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and .6621 intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

Interstate and Intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 per-minute rates:

Day:	\$0.25
Evéning:	\$0.10

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003 Option III (Basic Calling Plan M) will no longer be available to new customers.

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D) ÌDί

(D)

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.67

Option JJJ (Basic Calling Plan N) 1/ Basic Calling Plan N is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Customers must be enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan N includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will ÌD apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .671 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$12.95.
- .672 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .6721 Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan N can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan N customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: : \$0.07

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003 Option III (Basic Calling Plan M) will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(D)

(D)

(Ď)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
  - .68 Option KKK (Basic Calling Plan O) 1/ Basic Calling Plan O is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Customers must be enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan O includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for intrastate Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .681 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$10.95.
- .682 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .6821 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan O can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.15

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 3, 2003 Option KKK (Basic Calling Plan O) will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.69 Option LLL (Basic Calling Plan P)

Basic Calling Plan P is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- .691 <u>Minimum Usage Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan P usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.
- .692 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .6921 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan P can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: \$0.14

(D)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .70 Business B1 Integrated Plan(Cont'd)

#### Offering C:

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 minutes per month of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" service described in companion long distance service in http://www.mci.com/service and this plan. Customers having domestic service dial "1" usage in excess of this allotment will be charged \$0.069 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage in excess of this allotment will be charged \$0.069 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, this allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. When a call under this service begins prior to the completion of customer's allotment of 500 minutes and ends after completion of the allotment, the rate in effect for the portion of the call after the achievement of the allotment will be \$0.069 per minute. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering C of Business B1 service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

#### Offering D:

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 1000 minutes per month of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" service described in companion long distance service in http://www.mci.com/service and this plan. Customers having domestic service dial "1" usage in excess of this allotment will be charged \$0.069 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage in excess of this allotment will be charged \$0.069 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, this allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. When a call under this service begins prior to the completion of customer's allotment of 1000 minutes and ends after completion of the allotment, the rate in effect for the portion of the call after the achievement of the allotment will be \$0.069 per minute. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering D of Business B1 service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

#### .701 Access Methods and Charges:

(D) | (D)

(D)

.7012 <u>Business B1 Toll Free:</u> Business B1 Toll Free can be used as part of Business B1 service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access. Customers will be charged a perminute rate of \$0.069; a monthly recurring charge of \$5.00 will apply. A toll free listing consisting of the customer's name, address and Toll Free phone number will be listed in the Toll Free Directory Assistance Database. The customer will not be charged for this listing. Customers who disconnect from Business B1 Integrated Plan service as provided in this tariff and from companion local service under Business B1 in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Tariff No. 1 may continue to use toll free service. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10; the monthly recurring charge of \$5.00 shall continue to apply.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
  - .72 Option MMM (Basic Calling Plan Q)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan Q is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Q includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.

No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .721 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$19.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .722 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .7221 <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan Q can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 400 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. All domestic calls, interstate and instate, beyond 400 minutes are 7c a minute Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

(D)

(Ď)

(D) (D)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

#### .73 Integrated RLC Service<sup>2</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service.

New customers can elect to receive one of the following intrastate services as described in this tariff Basic Calling Plan R or Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. ALL terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLC Service as described herein. Existing customers may continue to receive the intrastate long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan, or they may receive one of the following intrastate services as described in this tariff upon being contacted by a Company representative: Block-of-Time Plan 4, Block-of-Time Plan 5, Block-of-Time Plan 6, Block-of-Time Plan 7, Block -of-Time 8.

Member-to-Member Calling: <u>1</u>/ Customers subscribing to this service may make dial 1@ calls to other residential customers of local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Service, Inc. Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No.1 The customer making the call will not be charged for the call.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D) | (D)

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

Effective January 18, 2003, Member -to- Member Calling will no longer be available to new customers.

(D) (D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .74 Integrated RLC-1 Service<sup>1</sup> (Cont'd)

(D) | (D)

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer=s residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1 \$26.99 Zone 2 \$38.99 Zone 3 \$33.99 Zone 4 \$31.99

#### Termination:

For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service.

Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .76 Integrated Plan RLG<sup>2</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. (D)

No Term Plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest cent (D)

- (D)
- Ì
- (Ď)

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day=s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

(D) (D)

1

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd) 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

Option NNN (Basic Calling Plan R) 1,2

Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly ÌDί charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- 771 Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$2.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 772. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 7721. Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access.Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.15 \$0.15 IntraLATA

(D)

(D)

- 773. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 774. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.
- 1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.
- 2 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom\*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom\*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service. The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business ServicesTariff. No. 3- Basic Calling Plan R will apply.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.78 Option OOO (Basic Calling Plan S)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan S is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan S includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- 781. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 782. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 7821. Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan S can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

INTERLATA	\$0.06
INTRALATA	\$0.06

- 783. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 784. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

(D) | (D)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

ÌDÌ

(D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.79 Option PPP (Basic Calling Plan T)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan T is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan T includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

#### 791. Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp</u>; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$12.95.

792. Access Methods and Charges:

7921. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan T can be used for Dial-1 access.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

793. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08

794. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 1, 2005 Option PPP(Basic Calling Plan T) will no longer be available available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(D)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .80 Option QQQ (Basic Calling Plan U)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan U is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan U includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, . No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one

minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

#### 801. Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <a href="http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp">http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp</a>; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$9.95.

- 802. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8021. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan U can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.15 IntraLATA \$0.15

(D)

(Ď)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

ÌDί

- 803. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 804. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 1, 2005 Option QQQ(Basic Calling Plan U) will no longer be available to new customers

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .81 Option RRR (Basic Calling Plan V)

Basic Calling Plan V is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan V includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls (D) will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The weekday rate period applies from 12:00 am Monday through 11:59 pm Friday; and the weekend rate period applies from 12 am Saturday through 11:59 pm Sunday.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- 811. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8111. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan V can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrstate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA & IntraLATA dial -1 per minute rates: Weekday: \$0.17 Weekend: \$0.06

- 812. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory <sup>(D)</sup> Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 813. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.82 Option SSS (Basic Calling Plan W)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan W is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan W includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls (D) (D)

will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

821. Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$12.95.

- 822. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8221. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan W can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan W customers will be charged the following rate for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

(D)

(D)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

- 823. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 824. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.83 Option TTT (Basic Calling Plan X)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan X is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan X includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls (D)

will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.831 Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domestic services.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$9.95.

- .832 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .8321 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan X can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan X customers will be charged the following rates for intrastaste (interLATA & intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.15 IntraLATA \$0.15

(D)

(Ď)

- .833 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .834 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
  - .84 Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1 service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

841. Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$19.95.

- 842. Access Methods and Charges:
  - <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

- 843. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance (D) Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 844. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 1, 2005 Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y) will no ,longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D) (D)

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

Option VVV (Small Business Long Distance Plan A)<sup>1</sup> .85 Small Business Long Distance Plan A is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to customers previously enrolled in Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1. No term plan options will (D) apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- 851. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan A customers total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account a minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A usage for that month.
- 852. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8521. Dial A1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates:

InterLATA	\$0.06
intraLATA	\$0.06

8522. [Reserved For Future Use.]

8523. [Reserved For Future Use.]

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.86 Option WWW (Small Business Long Distance Plan B)<sup>1</sup>

Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. This service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in small business local integrated service as set forth in <u>www.mci.com</u> who disconnect their local service, and ii) former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 origination; No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

- 861. <u>Monthly Minimum Charge:</u> In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan B customers total usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account a minimum charge of \$10.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B usage for that month.
- 862. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8621. <u>Dial 1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates: IntraLATA: \$0.11 InterLATA: \$0.11
  - 8622. [Reserved For Future Use.]

# 8623. [Reserved For Future Use.]

Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom\*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom\*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service. The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business Services Tariff. No. 3– Small Business Long Distance Plan B will apply.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

1

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(Ď)

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.87 <u>Option XXX (Small Business Long Distance Plan C</u>)<sup>1</sup> Small Business Long Distance Plan C is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. (D)

- 871. <u>Monthly Minimum Charge:</u> In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan C customers total usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account a minimum charge of \$5.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan C usage for that month.
- 872. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 8721. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates:

IntraLATA: \$0.13 InterLATA: \$0.13

8722. [Reserved For Future Use.]

# 8723. [Reserved For Future Use.]

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

1

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(Ď)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.88 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8)<sup>1</sup>

Block of Time Plan 8 offers 200 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge. Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp'except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$12.95.

Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

# 881. Access Methods and Charges

(Ď)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

- 882. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 883. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective November 1, 2005 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8) will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

#### .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service)

Business B2 Integrated Service is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion local exchange service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion Local Service. Customers may select one offering as described below. Additionally, customers will be charged the long distance rates as specified in the companion long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and local exchange rates as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

Customers may elect one of the Offerings available under this service:

#### Offering A:

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering A of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

#### Offering B:

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will be charged \$0.06 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering B of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

<u>Block-of-Time Offering 1</u>: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage over the allotment. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described inhttp://www.mci.com/service/.

# 891. <u>Access Method and Charges</u>

(D)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# 90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service):(Cont'd)

# (D)

(D) (D)

(D)

(D)

(D)

# 91.A Small Business Long Distance Plan D

Small Business Long Distance Plan D is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. This service is only available to customers previously enrolled in both Business B2 Integrated Plan service under this tariff and Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1 who disconnect their local service.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1".

No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is

rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Access Methods and Charges:

<u>Dial 1" Access</u>: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$10.99

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005
# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
  - 92. Option CCCC (Integrated Plan RLH)<sup>1</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

# .921 Access Methods and Charges:

.9211 Dial-1 Access:

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

(D)

- .922 <u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u>: Zone 1 \$61.99 Zone 2 \$67.99 Zone 4 \$61.99
- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> an undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.
  - .9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.92 Option DDDD (Basic Calling Plan Z)

Basic Calling Plan Z is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Z offers 300 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$10.00. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge (D) includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .921 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$10 monthly recurring charge.
- .922 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .921 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan Z can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly periodthat may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan Z customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.05 INTERLATA/INTRALATA

- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .924 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D)

(Ď)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

#### .94 Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AAA) 1/

Basic Calling Plan AAA provides outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in this service. "By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Customers may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected if it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account."

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

.941 <u>Monthly Account Fees</u>: Customers enrolled in this service will be charged a \$27.95 monthly recurring charge.

#### .942 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(Ď)

(D)

- .943 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04.
- .944 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.024, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T customers without regard to the type of access. New customers subscribing to Basic Calling Plan AAA will receive a \$8 credit off the Basic Calling Plan AAA monthly recurring charge; this credit will be applied against customer's first six full invoices after enrollment in this service.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service. For customers eligible for the credit described in the preceding paragraph, the credit will apply against the monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within six months of enrollment.

<sup>1</sup>Effective March 10, 2004, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.94 Option IIII (Basic Calling Plan BB)

Basic Calling Plan BB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan BB includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate (D) Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a (D) fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .941 <u>Monthly Account Charge:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.99 monthly recurring charge.
- .942 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .9421 <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan BB can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA:	\$0.05
IntraLATA	\$0.05

(Ď)

(D)

- .943 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .944 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.95 <u>Option JJJJ (Basic Calling Plan AA)</u><sup>1</sup> Basic Calling Plan AA is an outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company service. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .951 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$24.99 monthly recurring charge.
- .952 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .9521 <u>Dial-1:</u> Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) access.

(D)

(Ď)

- .953 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .954 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.96 Option KKKK (Basic Calling Plan CC)<sup>1</sup>

Basic Calling Plan CC is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan CC includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

- .961 <u>Offerings</u> Monthly Minimum Usage Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.
  - .9611 <u>Offering A</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Select as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.15 IntraLATA: \$0.15

.9612 <u>Offering B</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.15 IntraLATA: \$0.15

.9613 <u>Offering C:</u> Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Premium as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$7.95 will apply to this Offering.

interLATA and intraLATA: \$0.06 per minute

.962 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(D)

(Ď)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

ÌDί

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.97 Option LLLL (Basic Calling Plan DD)

Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan DD includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

- .971 <u>Offerings</u>: <u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.
  - .9712 Offering A<sup>2</sup>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.9713 <u>Offering B<sup>2</sup></u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.972 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08.

- .973 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers without regard to the type of access.
- Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

2

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(D) (D)

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.98 Option MMMM (Basic Calling Plan EE)

Basic Calling Plan EE is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan EE includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Customers enrolling in this service and in MCI Worldwide Premier as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

.981 [Reserved For Future Use.]

.982 [Reserved For Future Use.]

(b)

(D)

(D)

- .983 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section C.02 -026.
- .984 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan EE customers without regard to the type of access.

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

- .100 Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)<sup>1</sup> (CONT)
  - .1001 [Reserved For Future Use.]

# .1002 [Reserved For Future Use.]

- .101 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .102 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan FF customers without regard to the type of access.

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 6, 2005, Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)will no longer be available to new customers.

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

(Ď)

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.102 Option QQQQ (Basic Calling Plan GG)

Basic Calling Plan GG is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan GG offers a "Dial-1" Interstate, Intrastate and Local toll per-minute rate for a monthly recurring charge. Customers subscribing to this plan must enroll online using the website http://www.mci.com/service in order to receive this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Monthly Recurring Charge: A monthly recurring charge of \$6.99 will apply to this service, except that customers who elect to be billed using a valid credit card number (issued by a credit-card-issuing entity through which the Company accepts payment of charges for this service) will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$5.99.

- .1021 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .10211 Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan GG can be used for Dial-1 access. Basic Calling plan GG customers will be charged the following rates per minute. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 7 days a week.

InterLATA	\$0.15
IntraLATA	\$0.15

.10212 [Reserved For Future Use.]

[Reserved For Future Use.] .10213

(Ď)

(D)

Termination charge: A termination charge of \$24.99 will apply if customer cancels service within twelve (12) months of enrollment in this service. The (12) month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this plan. Customers who terminate their Basic Calling Plan GG service and subscribe to another company service will not be billed the termination charge of \$24.99. After expiration of the (12) month term period the termination charge will not apply.

- Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each directory Assistance .103 call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in B-6.08.
- Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all customers .104 without regard to the type of access.
- 1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

(D) (D)

(D)

(Ď)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.103 Option RRRR (Basic Calling Plan HH)<sup>2</sup>

Basic Calling Plan HH is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan HH includes Dial 1 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

<u>Offerings</u>: <u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Offering A<sup>3</sup>:

A monthly recurring charge of \$15.99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive unlimited interstate usage as described at http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_index.jsp. Customers will also receive an allotment of 60 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.19 for each minute of intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage over the allotment.

Offering B:<sup>1</sup>

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_Domestic\_services.jsp</u>, for which they shall receive unlimited interstate usage; customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$31.99.

.1031 Access Method and Charges:

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

.10311 [Reserved For Future Use.]

- <sup>1</sup> Effective August 1, 2006 Offering B will no longer be available to new customers.
- <sup>2</sup> Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.

<sup>3</sup> Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI)<sup>1</sup>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and (MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications) as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

# Dial-1 Access:

Integrated Plan RLI can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLI customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intrastate and intrastate (interLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. (D)

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

1

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

#### .108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLJ can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the (D) computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D)

(Ď)

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call. Customers will also receive an allotment of three (3) Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall not be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or local exchange service; customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from monthly period to the next.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.109

Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK)<sup>1</sup> Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If (D)

the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

(D)

(D) (D)

(Ď)

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

1

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.110 Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, RLH, service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: New customers of Company service will receive Basic Calling Plan ii service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLL Service as described herein. Existing customers of Company service will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the (D) computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D) (Ď)

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

D)

EFFECTIVE: January 23, 2016

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.111

Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan ii) Basic Calling Plan ii is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the (D) fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

# Access Methods and Charges:

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan ii can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: \$0.07

#### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

# .75 Integrated RLE Plan <u>1</u>/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.07 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial@1@ usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for intraLATA dial@1@ calls only.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed (D) charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

(D)

(þ)

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day=s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015

Edwin Reese 1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

# 3. <u>Metered Use Service</u>

.142 <u>Option QQQQ (Basic Calling Plan BBB)</u> Basic Calling Plan BBB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. (D)

<u>Monthly Minimum Usage</u> - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- .1421 <u>Monthly Account Fees</u>: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp;</u> except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intraLATA service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$27.95.
- .1422 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .14221 Dial-1Access:

Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited Dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) access.

- .1423 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will e applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04.
- .1424 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.024, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan BBB customers without regard to the type of access.

(D)

(D) (D)

(D)

(Ď)

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. <u>Metered Use Service</u>

# .143 Option RRRR (Tusa TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500) 1/

TUSA TalkSmarter 500 is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. TUSA TalkSmarter 500 includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment

. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have a 60 second rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

.1431 Monthly Account Fees:

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in <u>http://www.talksmarterusa.com/plandetails.jsp</u> except that existing customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$15.00.

.1432 Access Methods and Charges:

14321 Dial-1 Access:

TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

Per minute usage charge: \$0.03

- .1433 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> The rates as described section S 1.02 will apply to all TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 Directory Assistance calls. Directory Assistance Call Completion: \$0.35
- .1434 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The rates as described section B b.01 and B b.02 will apply to all TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 Operator Assistance calls.
- .1435 <u>Surcharges</u> The following surcharge set forth in section B.8 will apply with one time per-call placement charge added to the initial minute of each Teleconnect Operator Service call.
- 1/ Effective June 1, 2008, this service will no longer be available to new customers and existing customers of this service will no longer be able to move, add to, or make changes to their service.

# Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

#### 3. Metered Use Service

.144 Option RRRR (TUSA TalkSmarter USA) 1/

TUSA TalkSmarter USA is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. TUSA TalkSmarter USA includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second rounding for the first minute and 6 second for each additional minute.

A monthly charge will apply to this service.

(D)

(D)

(Ď)

(D)

- .1441 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$4.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .1442 Access Methods and Charges:
  - .14421 Dial-1 Access:

TUSA TalkSmarter USA can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will be charged the following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage.Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

Per minute charge: \$0.05

.1443 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> The rates as described section S 1.02 will apply to all TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 Directory Assistance calls.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: \$0.35

- .1444 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The rates as described section B b.01 and B b.02 will apply to all TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 Operator Assistance calls.
- .1445 <u>Surcharges</u> The following surcharge set forth in section B.8 will apply with one time per-call placement charge added to the initial minute of each Teleconnect Operator Service call.
- 1/ Effective June 1, 2008, this service will no longer be available to new customers and existing customers of this service will no longer be able to move, add to, or make changes to their service.

ISSUED: December 22, 2015